
 
 
 
 
 
 
DATE:  December 9, 2015 
 
TO:  Mayor Boudreau and City Council 
 
FROM:  Rebecca Lowell, CEDD 
 
SUBJECT: CLOSED RECORD PUBLIC HEARING – EXPANSION OF A NON-CONFORMING 

BUILDING – LAND USE NO. PL15-101 
   
 
RECOMMENDED ACTION: 
Staff recommends that Council make a motion to authorize the Mayor to sign the 
accompanying Resolution that will approve the subject expansion of a non-conforming 
building.   
 
INTRODUCTION/BACKGROUND: 
Proposed is the construction of a garage that is proposed to be 23 feet by 10.5 feet in size.  The 
applicant wishes to construct this garage within 2 feet of his south property line.  This south 
property line is a side yard that the Mount Vernon Code ordinarily would require a 5-foot 
setback from.  However, the applicant’s existing house is also 2 feet from this property line.  As 
such, the proposed garage is considered a pre-existing non-conforming situation that an 
applicant can request to be extended further. 
 
The site address is 1308 South 12th Street, it is comprised of a single parcel number assigned 
by the Skagit County Assessor’s office of:  P28314, it is generally located on the east side of 
South 12th Street between East Hazel Street and East Section Street. 
 
MVMC Chapter 17.102 has a process by which the City Council (upon recommendation by the 
Hearing Examiner) can grant special permission to enlarge or expand an existing non-
conforming structure and/or use so long as certain criteria are met.   
 
The Hearing Examiner held an open record public hearing on November 4, 2015 and 
subsequantely recommended approval of the subject permit.  Staff has received no comments 
from nearby neighbors that were notified of the applicant’s request; and no one showed up to 
testify at the Hearing Examiner’s hearing. 
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RECOMMENDATION: 
Council move to authorize the Mayor to sign the accompanying Resolution approving the Rich 
Expansion of a Non-Conforming building.   
 
ATTACHED: 

• Proposed Resolultion for the subject permit that includes: 
o Staff Report 
o Site Plans 
o Hearing Examiner Approval 
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RESOLUTION NO. 

A RESOLUTION PERTAINING TO THE EXPANSION OF A NON-CONFORMING 
BUILDING PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 17.102 OF THE MOUNT VERNON 
MUNICIPAL CODE. 

WHEREAS, an application for the expansion of a non-conforming building pursuant to MVMC 
ch. 17.102 by the owner of real property described in Exhibit “1” and shown in Exhibit “2” was 
submitted to the City on September 29, 2015; and 

WHEREAS, the applicant has requested approval for the construction of a garage within two 
feet of a side yard property line that would ordinarily require a five-foot setback.  However, the 
applicant’s existing single-family residential home already has a two-foot side yard setback in 
the vicinity of where the applicant wishes to construct a new garage.  As such, the applicant is 
able to apply for a permit through MVMC ch. 17.102 requesting that the City allow the side yard 
non-conforming setback to be expanded to include a new garage; and 

WHEREAS, the required notice of the property owners within 300 feet of the subject site 
pursuant to MVMC ch. 14.05 was completed by staff with no comments received within the 
prescribed comment period; and 

WHEREAS, the City’s Hearing Examiner held an open record public hearing on November 
4, 2015 and subsequently recommended approval of the subject permit; and 

WHEREAS, Exhibits 1, 2, 3 and 4 attached hereto are by this referenced made part of this 
Resolution as though fully set forth herein; and 

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MOUNT VERNON, 
WASHINGTON AS FOLLOWS: 

That said Expansion of a Non-Conforming building for Brian Rich has been presented for 
acceptance and approval and is hereby accepted subject to the conditions of approval found 
within the Hearing Examiner’s Recommendation that is accompanying this Resolution labeled as 
Exhibit 4 along with all other applicable provisions of the MVMC.   
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Dated this 9th day of December, 2015 
 
 
 
Signed in Authentication this ______________day of __________________ 2015 
 
 
 
 

______________________________ 
Jill Boudreau, Mayor 

 
 

Attest:  
 
 
 

______________________________ 
Alicia D. Huschka, Finance Director 

 
 

Approved as to form: 
 
 
 
_______________________________ 
Kevin Rogerson, City Attorney 
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EXHIBIT "1": 
BRIAN RICH, PL15-101 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION 

 
 

That portion of the NE ¼ of the NW ¼ of Section 29, Township 34, North, Range 04 
East, W.M., described as follows: 
 
Beginning at a point 450 feet South and 100 feet West of the Southeast corner of Black 
22, “MAP OF MILLETT’S ADDITION TO MT.VERNON, SKAGIT COUNTY WA”, 
as per plat recorded in Volume 2 of Plats, page 63, records of Skagit County, WA; 
thence South 55 feet; 
thence West 116 feet, more or less, to the East line of Twelfth Street, produced South, as 
established in the City of Mount Vernon, 
thence North 55 feet, 
thence East 116 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning. 
 
Situate in the City of Mount Vernon, County of Skagit, State of Washington. 
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EXHIBIT "2" 

SITE PLAN, BRIAN RICH, PL15-101 
FOR ILLUSTRATIVE PURPOSES ONLY 
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Proposed Garage 
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EXHIBIT "3": 

STAFF REPORT 
BRIAN RICH, PL15-101 
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STAFF REPORT 

EXPANSION OF A NON-CONFORMING BUILDING 
 

  
A. SUMMARY AND PURPOSE OF REQUEST 

 
DATE:  October 30, 2015  PERMIT NUMBER:  File No. PL15-101 
 
APPLICATION 
NAME: 

 Brian Rich Expansion of a 
Non-Conforming Building 

 APPLICANT:  Brian Rich, 1308 South 12th 
Street, Mount Vernon, WA  
98274, (360) 661-1123. 

 
PROJECT 
DESCRIPTION: 

 Proposed is the construction of a garage that is proposed to be 23 feet by 10.5 feet in 
size.  The applicant wishes to construct this garage within 2 feet of his south property 
line.  This south property line is a side yard that the Mount Vernon Code ordinarily 
would require a 5-foot setback from.  However, the applicant’s existing house is also 2 
feet from this property line.  As such, the proposed garage is considered a pre-existing 
non-conforming situation that an applicant can request to be extended further.   
 
MVMC Chapter 17.102 has a process by which the City Council (upon recommendation 
by the Hearing Examiner) can grant special permission to enlarge or expand an existing 
non-conforming structure and/or use so long as certain criteria are met. 

 
PROJECT 
LOCATION: 

 The site address is 1308 South 12th Street, it is comprised of a single parcel number 
assigned by the Skagit County Assessor’s office of:  P28314, it is generally located on 
the east side of South 12th Street between East Hazel Street and East Section Street, 
within a portion of Section 29, Township 34 North, Range 4East, W.M. 

 
COMPREHENSIVE 
PLAN: 

 Single-Family High 
Density (SF-HI) 

 ZONING:  Single-Family Residential with a 
maximum density of 7.26 
du/acre (R-1, 7.0) 

 
 FLOODPLAIN:  NO  CRITICAL AREAS:  NO 

 
EXISTING USES:  This 6,380± s.f. platted lot is developed with an approximate 1,356± s.f., one-story 

single-family residential home that was built in 1939.  There is also a 64± s.f.  multi-
purpose shed located on the site.  Please see the following maps and photos. 
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B. EXHIBIT LIST: 
Exhibit A: Master Land Use Application 
 
Exhibit B: Project Narrative and Mapping from the Applicant 
 
Exhibit C: City notices and associated information 
  

C. DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS: 
 

APPLICABLE MVMC:  • Chapter 14.05 Administration of Development Regulations 
• Chapter 17.15 Single-Family Residential  
• Chapter 17.102 Nonconforming Buildings or Uses 

 
PROCEDURAL:  • On September 29, 2015 the applicant submitted permit materials to City staff. 

 
• On October 15, 2015 staff deeded the materials submitted technically 

complete for processing.   
 
• On October 15, 2015 a Notice of Application (NOA) for Approval to Expand a 

Non-Conforming Building was issued by staff.   
 

• On October 16, 2015 a Notice of Public Hearing & Public Hearing was mailed to 
all properties within 300 feet of the project site.    

 
• On October 19, 2015 the Notice of Application & Public Hearing was published 

in the Skagit Valley Herald. 
 

• On October 17, 2015 the subject site was posted with a Land Use sign. 
 
PERMIT TRIGGER:  The applicant wishes to construct a garage as an extension of his existing single-

family residential home.  The existing home has a pre-existing non-conforming 
side-yard setback on its south property line.  This side-yard setback is 2 feet 
instead of the code required 5 feet. 
 
The applicant’s proposed garage would continue this non-conforming setback 
along the south property line and would extend it an additional 23 feet. 
 
MVMC 17.102.025 and 17.102.030 provides a process by which a permit can be 
issued to allow a non-conformity to be enlarged or expanded on a site through a 
process wherein the City’s Hearing Examiner makes a recommendation to the City 
Council and the City Council makes a final decision to approve or deny such a 
request.   
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CODE CRITERIA TO BE MET WITH REQUEST: 
The approval criteria that staff needs to address is contained in MVMC 17.102.070.  This section of the code 
contains the following four (4) criteria.  The staff response to each of these criteria follows each listed item. 
 
A. The effect of such enlargement, expansion or reconstruction on the appearance and use of the area 

which might be affected. 
 

The appearance and use of the area will be altered.  However, the proposed garage is a structure that is 
ordinarily seen in single-family residential neighborhoods and will not appear to be out of character.   
 
The existing home has a 2-foot side yard setback along the south property line of this site.  Extending this 
non-conforming setback an additional 23 feet will have a negligible effect on the appearance and use of 
the affected area. 

 
B. The effect of the granting of such permit on traffic patterns in the area. 
 

The traffic patterns in the area will not change in any significant way due to the construction of the 
proposed garage. 

 
C. The adequacy of parking facilities afforded or to be afforded. 
 

The existing parking facilities on this site are adequate; and the addition of the garage would enhance, 
rather than detract from the adequacy of parking facilities on the subject site. 
 

D.  The effect on adjacent and nearby property or the economic effect of the proposed expansion, alteration 
or reconstruction on both the applicant and the owners of  property in the vicinity. 

 
There should be no negative effects (including economic ones) to adjacent and nearby properties due to 
the construction of the proposed garage.  The effect to both the applicant and nearby property owners 
should be positive ones as the applicant is investing in his property.     

 
  

D. STAFF RECOMMENDATION: 
Staff recommends APPROVAL for the expansion of the subject nonconforming building for, File No. PL15-
101, subject to compliance with the standards of the Mount Vernon Municipal Code. 

 
To approve the expansion of this nonconforming use the Hearing Examiner must find “that the proposed 
alteration, expansion or reconstruction will not have a material adverse effect upon the use and enjoyment 
of the properties within the area which conform to the existing zoning…” (MVMC 17.102.080).   
 
Based on the analysis above, the staff conclusion is that the proposed garage will not have a material 
adverse effect upon the use and enjoyment of the properties within the area which conform to the existing 
zoning. 
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E. NOTES TO APPLICANT AND PARTIES OF RECORD: 
The expansion of a nonconforming use sought by the applicant requires that the City’s Hearing Examiner 
make a recommendation, at an open record public hearing that will be forwarded to the City Council, who 
will make a final decision at a closed record public hearing.  
 
The written recommendation for this project will be issued by the Hearing Examiner within 10 days after the 
date the record closes.  The Hearing Examiner shall reconsider his/her recommendation if a written request 
is properly filed by the applicant or a party of record within 10 days of the date of the initial 
recommendation.  A party wishing to file a request for reconsideration of the Hearing Examiner’s 
recommendation shall follow the process outlined within MVMC 14.05.110(H)(4).   
 
A copy of this portion of the MVMC can be obtained by contacting the Community & Economic 
Development Department; or it can be downloaded on the City’s web site at:  http://www.ci.mount-
vernon.wa.us.   

 
1. Consistent with MVMC 14.05.140 this permit to enlarge a non-conforming structure shall expire two (2) 
years following approval from the City Council.    
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EXHIBIT "4": 
HEARING EXAMINER’S RECOMMENDATION 

BRIAN RICH, PL15-101 
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